#### 502180950 01/02/2013

#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	NUNC PRO TUNC ASSIGNMENT	
EFFECTIVE DATE:	04/26/2004	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Joseph S. Powell	10/29/2012

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Stonefly Networks, Inc.	
Street Address:	6260 Sequence Dr.	
City:	San Diego	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92121	

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Patent Number:	7302500	

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

6082584258 Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 6082584292

Email: ipdocketing@foley.com

Correspondent Name: Paul S. Hunter Address Line 1: Foley & Lardner LLP Address Line 2: 150 E Gilman Street

Address Line 4: Madison, WISCONSIN 53703

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 098888-8110

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Paul S. Hunter

Total Attachments: 2

source=8110\_ASN Nunc Pro Tunc Powell\_010213#page1.tif source=8110\_ASN Nunc Pro Tunc Powell\_010213#page2.tif

<u>PATENT</u>

REEL: 029553 FRAME: 0807

# ASSIGNMENT OF PATENTS Nunc Pro Tunc

This Assignment of Patents ("Assignment") is made and entered into nunc pro tunc as of April 26, 2004 by and between:

Joseph S. Powell, an individual residing in Carlsbac, CA ("Assignor"), and

Stonefly Networks, Inc., a California corporation, with a principal place of business at 6260 Sequence Dr., San Diego, CA 92121 ("Assignee").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee have agreed to cause Assignor to assign and transfer to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the patent identified herein.

NOW, THEREFORE, the mutual agreements of the parties set forth herein, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties, intending to be legally bound, and upon the terms set forth herein, agree as follows:

Assignor does hereby irrevocably assign, sell, transfer, and set over to Assignee, its successors and assigns, its entire right, title, and interest in, to, and under:

Patent or Application

No.	Country	Filing Date	Title of Patent and Inventors
7302500	US	04/26/2004	Apparatus and method for packet based storage virtualization
			Joseph S. Powell; Randall Brown; Steve Finch
7555586	US	10/03/2007	Apparatus and method for packet based storage virtualization
			Joseph S. Powell; Randall Brown; Steve Finch
7558885	US	10/03/2007	Apparatus and method for packet based storage virtualization
			Joseph S. Powell; Randall Brown; Steve Finch
8069292	US	10/03/2007	Apparatus and method for packet based storage virtualization
			Joseph S. Powell; Randall Brown; Steve Finch
13/275181	US	10/17/2011	Apparatus and method for packet based storage virtualization
	<u> </u>		Joseph S. Powell; Randall Brown; Steve Finch

including all rights pursuant to 35 U.S.C. § 154, any and all letters patents issuing from continuing, counterparts, divisional, and continuation-in-part applications, substitutions, reissues, extensions, renewals, and reexaminations thereof, any foreign counterparts thereof (collectively, the "Assigned Patents") throughout the world, including any and all causes of action, and rights to damages and profits, due or accrued, relating to the foregoing, including the right to sue and recover for, and the right to profits and damages due or accrued arising out of or in connection with any and all past, present or future infringements or dilutions. The assignment of the Assigned Patents includes all documents related to the conception, diligence, and reduction to practice of the inventions disclosed therein and all domestic and international patent filing documents.

Page 1

PATENT REEL: 029553 FRAME: 0808

J5D

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Assignment of Patents is executed on the date set forth below:

**ASSIGNOR:** 

Date:

Name: Joseph S. Por

ATTESTATION OF SIGNATURE PURSUANT TO 28 U.S.C. § 1746

The undersigned witnessed the signature of Joseph S. Powell to the above Assignment of Patent Rights and makes the following statements:

- 1. I am over the age of 18 and competent to testify as to the facts in this Attestation block if called upon to do so.
- 2. Joseph S. Powell is personally known to me (or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence) and appeared before me on \(\frac{1}{10}\)\(\frac{1}{10}
- 3. Joseph S. Powell subscribed to the above Assignment of Patent Rights.

I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the statements made in the three (3) numbered paragraphs immediately above are true and correct.

EXECUTED on CO

2012

Print Name

RECORDED: 01/02/2013

JEFF B. LANGFORD Commission # 1959089 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Nov 29, 2015

Page 2

PATENT REEL: 029553 FRAME: 0809